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THE FOUNDING OF CAIRO

K.A.C.CRESWELL

The Talfinid dynusty fell on 20 Sufar 202
nce more became  pro

(mostly Turks) uppointed by

10, 905) and Egypt

d Caliph.

But anew power wns arising in the West — the
Fitimids — who hnd put an end to the Aghlabids
of Quirawan in Djumada 11, 206 (Feb./Mar. 909),
and who were destined later on to conquer Egypt
and to rule it for just over 200 years. The origin of
this dynasty is still involved in obscurity. ‘Ubayd
Allih, the first Fatimid Culiph, founded his capital
on & picce of land which projected into the sea
in the Gulf of Gabes between Sisn and Sfax.
He hnd a thorough belief in ustrology and traced
its plan under the sign of the Lion, on 5 Dhu'l -
Qu'da 304 (Muy 916). The walls were finished
in 305 H. (917/18) according to al-Bakri, or in
Rabi’ I 304 (Scpt. Oct. 916), according to Ibn
Adhri

Magrizi says that (cuch half of) the gate was
made of three layers of iron fastened together
with great rivets and that owing to their great
weight the Mahdi decided that the pivots should
be of glass, so that a single man might open and
shut them. We shall find the same legend related
about Fatimid Gates of Cairo.

“Ubayd Allah built himself a palace, the entrance
of which faced west and opposite, on the other side
of a Maydan, was the palace of his son Aba'l-
Qasim, the entrance of which faced eust. The
position of these two palaces, facing cach other on
the east and west sides of a Maydan, resembles the
position of the Greater and Lesser Palaces in the
future Fatimid Cairo. It was in 308 H. (920/21)
that ‘Ubayd Allah left Rakkadu to take up his
residence in his new capital.

‘Ubayd Allih sent two exp
Egypt, both commanded by his son Abi'l-
Qisim, in the first of which the Fatimid army
actually occupied Alexandria on 8 Muharram 302
(3rd August 914), but thanks to re-inforcements
sent from Baghdiid, it was finally defeated on
22 Djumida II, 302 (12th Jan. 915) and driven
out. In 306 H.(918/19) another army was sent

ons  against

Ab@')-Qisim dicd on 13 Shawwil 334 (18th May
046), and was succceded by his son Ismi'il ul-
Mangiir, who founded Sabra. He died in Shawwal
341 (Feb. 953), and wns succeeded by his son al-
Mu‘izz. The ambi i

of Egypt, for which purpose ke had am
fortune of 24 million dinues, and s
igeingg wells and huililing rest-houses on the rond
0 Alexanidrin,

wo years




he shows by numcrons examples the enormous
partastrology pliyed in the daily life of the
medineval Enst, especially among the Fatir
He mentions the Imolu on nstrology and llm
oceult ciences of which “Ubayd Allih (later the
Maldi) was robbed near Tahuna when he wae &
fugitive in Africa. These books, which were
recovered by al Qa'im during his otherwise
profitless campaign against Egypt, are supposed to
have contained the prediction, current at that
time, that the rule of the Arabs in the West would
cease at the end of the third century of the
Hidjra. This prediction, according to de Gocje, was
‘undoubtedly connected with the conjunction of
Saturn and Jupiter in the sign of the Ram, due in
296 H. (908), the year which actually did witness
the fall of the Aghlabids and the inauguration of
Fatimid rule at Qairawin. 1t is known that the
Fatimids expected that a new era, the era of
the true religion, would begin with a state of the
heavens due in 316 H. (928). The origin of his
dynasty dating from 206 H. (908), de Goeje
suggests, with great probability, that al Mu'izz
who is known to have been well versed in astrology,
was prompted by o similar conjunction in 356 H.
(867) to commence in this year the equipment of his
great expedition against Egypt. He reminds us
that even Hillegii Khan in 656 H. (1258) at the
summit of his power did not dare to attack
Baghdad until his astrologer, the celebrated al-
Tasi, had reassured him.

These considerations may well have influcced
al-Mu'izz but we shall see that Ya'qub ibn Killis
played an important part as well, in fact the most
important part according to Abii'l-Mahasin.

As a result of internal disorders, famine caused
by o low Nile, and plague, Egypt lay helpless and
apen to an invader, and its precarious position was
fully reported to al-Mu'izz by the refugee Ya'qd
ibn Killis, an Iragi Jew, born in Bnghdnd in
318 H. (930). He migrated to Palestine and started
business at Ramla. 1bn Khallikin (quoting Ibn
*Asakir) says: “He was a Jew, perverse and
erafty; he emberzled (kasara) the property of the
merchants ( Wafiyat al-A"gin, 11, 49, 11.17-18).
At a svitable moment he fled from his creditors,
but it must have been a very profitable bankruptey,
for soon after in 355 H. (966), when he was only
Ahirty-six, he appears in Egypt as a wealthy
merchant, doing a large business with its ruler
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Kafar. He rose higher and
one day it was reported 10 )
snid: “Were he o Muslim he would be llw right
man for Wuzir (Ibn Khallikan, op. cit., 11, p.
499. 1. 20; Magrizi, 11, p. 6 11. 28-9). The rea
tion of the fuct that the only bar to his promotion
to Wazir was the fact that he was a Jew, and the
dincovery that Jelim was the only true religion
were simultancous! As Ibn Khallikan (I1. p. 96,
11. 11-12and p. 99, 1. 20; and Magrizj, 11, . 5. 1

20-30) say: “He craved for the Wazirate, so he
beeame a Muslim in 356 H."" (967).

But the actual Wazir, 1bn al-Furit,
ughly alarmed at the thought that Y
le for his post, and the following ye
when Kafar died, he promptly had Ya'qab thrown
into prison (Ibn Khallikan, 11, p. 496. 11. 15-17;
Magrizi, 11 p. 5, 11. 32-4). Thanks to his wealth
he was able to obtain his release by bribery, and
fled to the court of the Fatimid ruler of North
Africa. In spite of his “conversion” we are told
that when at Mahdiyya he associated entirely
with Jews (Ibn al-Qalanisi, p. 32. 11. 9-11).

But he longed to be revenged on Egypt so'he
adopted a simple technique, viz: to encourage the
country in which he had taken refuge to attack
that from which he had to flce. Abi’l-Mal)

(1L p. 396. 11.5-6) says that he was one of u-e
most important factors in inducing al-Mu'izz, by
suitable propaganda to send Djawhar a;
Egypt. He accordingly made as much as p
of the financial crisis, low Nile, crop fail
fami

ros,
epidemics, and the weakness of the
Egyptian Government. But when Djawhar started

on his expedition he did not go with his army, but
kept well out of danger, not merely until the
country had been conquered, but until it had been
pacifid and stabilized as well, and he only left for
Egypt three and a half years later when
went to his new kingdom (Ibn al-Qla
1. 11; Tbn Khallikén, I1. p. 499, 1. 2; and \hql
11 p. 5. 11. 34-5).

Once arrived there he embarked on a vast
financial ramp — the introduction of a new dinar —
which caused the Radi dinar to slump to one third
of its value and “resulted in great losses to the
common people™ (Maqrizi, 11, 2-6.) Shortly after
he beeame Wazir.

‘The decision having been taken, the Arab tribes
were summoned, and Djuwhar at the head of
100,000 men, with ample stores and equipment
morched from Quirnwin on 14 Rabi’
(5th Feb. 9
Sha'bin

vived at Giza, on the
8 (6th July. 969), foreed the pa

3
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the river and totally defented the army drawn up
The city then d; the

I.nul(l n ]mlnce city which should stand in the sume

through Fustat in triumph,
and camped on the great sundy plain to the north,
8 plain which was bounded to the east by the
Mugattam, and on the west by the Khalidj, o
canal which left the Nile to the north of Fustit,
passed by the ancient Heliopolis, and finally
entered the sen at Sucz. This plain was free from
buildings except those belonging to the Garden
of Kifur, a Coptic monastery called Dayral-‘1dim
(the site of which was later occupied by the Mosque
of al-Agmar) and a little building called Qasr al-
Shawgq, the name of which still survives as the
name of a quarter.

That very night Djawhar marked out ( In[ulln}
the site of the palace destined for al-M:
when the notables of Fustat came next morr ng
to congratulate him, they found that the founda-
tions hud ulready been excavated. He also made
an enclosure, about 1,200 m. square of sun-dried
bricks. Maqrizi says that in his day a long section
of this wall still existed ‘50 cubits behind the
present wall” (i. e. of Salih al-Din), between the
Bib al-Bargiyya and the Darb Batit, until it was
destroyed in 803 H. (1400). He remarks on the
astonishing size of the bricks — I cubit long and
two-thirds of a cubit wide —and says that the wall
was thick enough for two horsemen to ride abreast.
Tt is curious to find that Yaqut uses the very same
expression when speaking of the thickness of the
walls of the Qasr of Mahdiyya, the first capital of
the Fatimids.

The intention of Djawhar is very clearly
expressed by Ibn Dugmaq who says that “he
built palaces for his master so that he and his
friends and their armies were scparate from the
general public” as (later on) was the custom of the
kings who were the sons of “Abd al-Mu’min, and
who did so in Murriikesh and Tlemcen and other
places.

It was first named al-Mas

the father of al-Mu’izz. This coincidence in names
struck Kay, who remarks (J. R. A. S., 1882, p. 233)
that the foundation of an isolated and fortified
palace city appears to have been simply in accord-
ance with the alrcady established custom of the
Fatimid court, and that al-Mansiiriyya, although
it neither beeame the nuclens of a new city nor
superseded Qnirawin, the anci ital, was
doubtless the prototype of nl- pretty.
evident that Djuwhar must have had orders to

Qairawiin, und in this connection it
to note that two of the gates of Mansdiriyys were
named Bab Zuwayle and Bib al-Futih
which we shall see adopted for two of the gates of
Cairo. It recalls in many of its aspects the arrange-
ment at Pekin, of the Chinese City, the Tatar
City, and the Forbidden City, as laid out by
Kubilai Khiin three centuries later. As Kay has
pointed out, there is nothing to show that either
Djuwhar or his Muster intended to found & new
city in the ordinary sense of the word, or foresaw
what afterwards happened, viz. that the popula-
tion of the triple city Fustit, al-"Askar, al-Qata'i®
would gradually move to the immediate vicinity
of the Imperial stronghold, and eventually, on the
tion of the dynasty by S$alih ol-Din in
567 H. (1171), would overflow the enclosure and
crect mosques and secular buildings on the site of
the rapidly decaying pavilions. Until then no
person was allowed to enter the walls of al-Qahira
but the soldiers of the garrison and the highest
officials of the State. Magrizi (. p. 361 11. 30-31)
expressly says that Cairo became the residence of
the Caliph whilst his subjects continued to live in
Fustat.

Djawhar had the astrologers summoned and told
them to choose a propitious moment for the
foundation of the city, so that the Fitimid
dynasty would never be dispossessed of it. All
along the lines of trenches, dug to reccive the
foundations of the walls, were fixed posts, con-
nected by cords, on which werc hung bells so
that, when the exact moment arrived, the astro-
logers could send o signal down the line. They
told the workmen to stand by, ready to throw
into the trenches the stones and mortar which
were placed within their reach but, before the
right moment arrived, a crow alighted on the
cord, the bells tinkled, and the workinen, thinking
that the signal had been given by the astrologers,
set to work. At this moment the planet Mars was
in the ascendant. This planet was for them Qithir
al-Faluk, the Ruler of the Sky, and this they
considered an evil omen. It would appear from the

wir LYillah and that it was only wl
came to Egypt four years later and from h
own reading of the )
in thin




M- was

it the astrologers wnd the crow
il that none of the
authors (Ravaisse, Lane, Luane-Poole, Becker,
0'Leary, Richmond, ete.) who have discussed the
foundation of Cairo have thought of doubting its
authority. 1t appears to have escuped their notice
that an almost identical story is told by Mas'adi
(A.D. 943) in his ohvuously legendary account of
the ion of Al by Alexuider the
Great. (Prairies, 11, pp. 423-5). He says that the
workmen, by order of Alexander, placed themselves
along the lines marked out for the new city.
Stakes were fixed in the ground at intervals along
these lines, and a cord was attached to them, one
end of which was fixed to o marble pillar in front
of the King's tent. Bells were attached to the cord
and the workmen waited for the signal to be given,
on hearing which they were all at the same
moment to start work on the foundations. Alexan-
der hoped by this meuns to ensure that a fortunate
hour and horoscope should prevail at the founda-
tion of the town. But alas, when the day and
moment chosen had arrived, his head felt heavy
and he slept, and a crow at a chance moment
alighted on the line, sct the bells ringing, and the
workmen set to work. Alexander awoke and,
when he realized what had happencd, said, “1 had
wished one thing, but God wished otherwise.”

Thus it would appear that the story related by
Magrizi had been in circulation twenty-six years
Dbefore the foundation of Cairo, the city to which
he applies it.

This puts the metter in quite a new light;
Magrizi's account can no longer be accepted
without great reserve, in fact, I consider that the
foregoing fully entitles us to regard it as a legend.

‘The outline of the enclosure of Djawhar can be
traced throughout the greater part of its circuit
with considerable accuracy, thanks to the in-
formation given by Magrizi, except for the part
between the Bab al-Nasr and the Bab al-Bargiyya
for which we have no details. Owing to the fact
that the preliminary work was done at night and
in great haste, it was observed on the following
smorning that there were irregularities in the layout
of the Palace, the lines not being straight. No doubt.
this was the case with the walls of the main
enclosure also. Nevertheless it was o fairly regular
rectangle measuring about 1,100 m. from east to
west and about. 1,150 m. from north to south. The
sonth wall faced Fustdt, the enst the Mugattum,
the north the open country, und the west ran
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al, bt st n short distance from it
Inter on erected the

long the €
for on the wpace Ift

Cunal ¢
a tramway laid down. lt i now enlled Sl
Khalidj al-Misri.

Parallel to it is a street called Shari’ Bayn al-
Sirayn. Magrizi says: “There exist to-day two
rows of buildings, one of which looks on to the
Canal, the other on to the road which gocs from
the Bab al-Qantara to the Bab al-Sa"dda and they
call this street Bayn al-Sarayn (- between the two
walls).

The Jater wall, that of Saldh al-Din, was there-
fore between this street and the Canal, on the site
of the row of houses whose baleonies once overhung
the Canal, and whose front doors open on to the
Shiiri” Bayn al-Siirayn, that is to sy, close up to
the Canal, for the space between the latter and the
street is scldom more than 15m. The other
(carlier) wall must consequently have been on the
other side of this street between it and the Darl
Su’Ada, say 30-30 m. behind the later w

According to Magquizi there were eight gates, as
follows: in the south wall the double-arched Bab
Zuwayla; in the west wall the Bab al-Faradj (thi
must be a
the south wall), the Bab Sa’ade and the Bih al-
Qantara; in the north wall the Bab al-Futi
the Bab al-Nasr; in the east wall the Bib al-
Bargiyya and the Bab al-Qarratin (Jater named
Bib al-Mahriq). There was one more gate the
Bab al-Khankha, which
1 believe, after Djas
to-day for they were all replaced by later gates,
built some 150 m in front of them, when Caira
was enlarged, some by Badr al-Djamili others by
Salah al-Din. Three of these enlargements still
exist and are well-known, viz. the Bab Zuwi
the Bab al-Futdh and the Bab al-Nosr.

Thanks to the laborious and painstaking topo-
graphical rescarches of Ravaisse, based on the
Khifat of Magrizi, we now know with considerable
accuracy the extent and limits of this palace, and
the alignment of its principal fagades.

Although some of the gates which still existed
at the beginning of the fifteenth century were seen
by Magrizi, not the lenst fragment of any part of
the Palace has been found in modern times, nor
docs Magqrizi give any architectural information
cancernin any of its hlls.
that according to Ni
palace rose in the middle of the w
ure of Cairo and stood free, for the nearest build-




ings were set bnek from
contact with it. He says: “When one looks from
outside the city, the Palace of the Sultan™ (read
Culiph) looks like & “mountain because of the
number and height”” of the buildings composing it,
but from within the city it is not possible to sce
anything because the ramparts are high.”

This palace is composed of twelve pavilions.

" “Ten gutes give access to this enclosure™. I “have
named in the following list those which are level
with the ground, and excluded those which are
subterrancan: Bib al-Dhahab (Golden Gate), Bab
al-Bahr, Bab ul-Sirdj (‘Oil-lamp’ Gate). Biib al-
Salam (of Peace), Bib al-Zaburdjad (Emerald
Gate), Bib al-Zuhiima (Gate of the odour of
Cooking), Bib al-'Id (Gate of the Festival), Bib
alFutih (Gate of Conquests), Bab al-Zalliqa,
Bib al-Sariyya (the Gate of the Night Journey). ..
‘The walls of the pavilions are of cut stone so (well
joined) that one would think they were cut from a
single block ... and below the ground level is a
door by which the Sultan goes out ori horseback
(Schefer's ed. p. 43, 11.22-4). And outside the
city (shakr) a palace has been built (this must be
the Lesser, or Western Palace to which this
passage leads.”

Speaking of the Eastern Palace he says: “There
were twelve pavilions (qusir) touching each other,
and all were square in shape. Every one “I
entered was more beautiful than the last; each
covered 100 square cubits (aresh), except the last
which covered 60 only. In the latter was a throne
occupying the whole width of the hall ... The
Litchens are outside the palace and a subterrancan
passage leads from the pavilions to the kitchens™.

Magrizi, fortunately, gives us a little brief
architectural information on four of the gates of
the Palace two of which, the Bab al-Rih and, the
Bib al-'Id, still existed in his day. He says:

“The Golden Gate was on the site of the Madrasa
of Baybars. It was the main gate of the Palace.
Above the vault was a manzara, or belvedere, ot
the windows of which the Caliph showed himself
on certain occasions” (Khilaf, I, p. 302, 11. 16-18).

al-Rih (Gate of the Wind), of wl

+ 50 thut none was in

Kufic characters.” It was built “entirely of stone,
and lasted until the Emir Djumil al-Din Yisuf . ..
had it demolished” (I, p.362, 11.20-21). In
enother place (I, p. 434, 11.26-30) he says that
the pussage-way was very long and dark

“The Bib al-Babr, the vnult of which was
supported by u colonmude, henee ity nume Dibliz

LIy ——

“of al-Mansir in 147 H. (764/5);

al"Amiid (Corridor of Columns), was constructed
under ul-Hikim (A. D. 996-1021)".

From the above we leurn (i) that at least one of
these gates (the Bib al-Rih) was built entirely of
stone, although the walls of the city were built of
mud brick and the Mosque of al-Azhar (sce below)
of burnt brick; (i) that one gate (the Bib al-'Id)
had & dome, or more probably a domed chamber,
above it, after the fashion of the gates of Baghdid

(the Golden Gate) had a chamber (called a Vanzara.
by Magrizi) above it, at which the Caliph showed
himself on certain occasions; (iv) that one (the
Bab al-Bahr) had & vaulted passnge-way resting
on columns; (v) that one (the Bab al-Rih) had a
passage way 10 cubits (¢ 5 m.) wide, but very long
and consequently very dark, thus recalling the
-Kahla at Mahdiyya; and that one (the
had & Kufic inscription.

Underground corridors appear to have been a
common feature of early Muslim palaces. For
example at Baghdad the Caliph al-Mu'tadid
connected the Ha Palace with the Qasr al-
Thurayya (the Palace of the Pleiades) by a vaulted
underground corridor two miles long by means of
which he could pass from one to the other, without
being seen. (Yaqut, I. p. 808, 11. 21-2, and p. 925,
11.12-14).

The Fatimid Palace was no exception, for there
were many long vaulted underground passages by
h the Caliph went from one part to the other,
slways mounted on a mule or donkey (Qalqashandi,
111, p. 522, and Maqriat, I, p. likewise ramps
to the upper part, as at Ukhaidir.

There was also an underground passage from it
to the Qusr Lu'lu’a (near the Bab al-Qantara), for
Maqrizi says: *Among the Caliphs who had died in
the Qasr Lu'l'a were al-Amir, al-Hafiz li-Din
Iih, and al-Fa'iz. They were transferred thence
to the Qnsr al-Kabir by the Sardab. (I, p. 469,
11.1-2.). The late "Ali Bahgat, in a note to his
edition of Ibn Sairafi, (Qanin Diwiin al-Rasi
P- 81) says that in 1903 he saw beneath a house in
the Bayn ol-Sahiridj, at a depth of 10 m., a low
vaulted passnge running east and west, which he
believed to be onc of these passuges.

Regarding the mosque of al-Azhar Maqri
(11, p. 273, 11. 21~7) says: “This mosque was the
first mosque founded in Cairo; it was built origin-
ally (ansha’a) by the Qi‘id Djnwhar, al-Kitib, al-
Siqilli, Mawli of the Imim Ab Tamim Ma'add,
the Khalif al-Mu ik, when he marked
out Cuiro. He begnn the building of this mosquo
on Snturday the 24th Djumida 1, 359 (4th April .
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is umong the things

al-Mu’izz to be

ant Djnwhar al-

! The first Friday prayer

held in it fook place on 7th Rumadin 301 (220
June 972)."

This can only mean that there was a dome in
the right-hand Lack corner of the sanctuary, and
doubtless one in the lefthand back corner also, for
symmetry, exactly as in the Mosque of al-Hikim.

In the year 378 (988/9) al-Azhar, in addition to
being a Friday mosque became a University the

. oldest in the world. Some have assumed, that this
must have involved structural alterations but
there is no need to assume anything of the sort.
Until the introduction of a special Luilding the
madrasa, for theological teuching, courses were
given in the mosque, preferably in the sanctuary,
each Shaykh sitting in front of a column, and
addressing s circle of pupils. We have a perfct
description of such a scene in Ibn Khallikan, when
he tells us how two pupils of Imam al-Shafi
Mubammad Jbn “Abd al-Hakam and Buwaiti,
disputed the honour of succceding to his pro-
fessorship in the Mosque of “Amr: Muhammad ibn

Hakam got angry and leaving the spot where

al-Shafi'i used to give his lectures took up a

position under an arch (fdg) farther away, separ-
ated from al-Shafi'i by another arch. Then Buwaiti
established himself in the place of al-Shafi'i, under

the arch where he used to hold his classes. (II,

p. 516. 11. 8-14; de Slanc’s transl. 1V, pp. 395-6).

In 709 H.(1309/10) the Taybarsiyya Madrasa
was built against the right half of the north-
western fagade of the mosque, part of its north
wall being cut a In 3¢ H. (1333/4), the
Madrasa of the Emir Aqbughd was built nst
the left half of the north-west fagade, the wall of
the mosque being cut away as before.

What was the original Mosque like? The present
complex mensures about 120 m. each way, but if
we remove the Taybarsiyya and Aqbughdwiyya
Madrasas, the works of Qayt-Biy and a)-Ghuri, of
“Abd al-Rahman Katkhiida, the Riwiq al-"Abbasi
cte., we are left with o mosque, ronghly 85 m.
wide and 09 deep with an entrance in the centre
of the h t side and t torightand

which have been ordered by
... at the hand of his se
N

American University in Cairo

cut through the centre by a tr:
nrches of ench areade nre left to right and left .
The arches rested on marble columns taken fron
carlier edifices nnd at the end of cach arende was a
wall column. The arches of the transept rested on
their own columns, so that the transept was
flanked by pairs of columns. Tlere were therdfore
twenty-two columns for each row going from o
side to the other, except in the row next th
¢ible wall, where we must add two more for the
domehearing arch which crosses the transept. We
must also add two pairs of columns for the retu
of the lateral dome-bearing arches in the back
corners. This makes 22 2 24 = 94 columns,
excluding the arcade next the saln.

But we have forgotten that there was o dome
at the righthand back coruer of the sunctuary, and
doubtless one il
the sake of symmetry, as in the Mosque of al-
“Hakim; extra columns must have been required at
at, probably two in cach case as shown
a total of ninety-cight columns.

The columns being short, the roof was only
6.92 m. in height but this-was remedied later,
the case of the transept, by raising it 1.77 m. at an
carly date 5o as 1o form a clerestory. The beautiful
pabinette ornament above the arches to right and
left, and also that at the north end of the transept
above the entrance arch, is original and in wonder-,
ful preservation, likewise two panels at the right
end of the original back wall.

In view of what we now know about the Great
Mosques of Cordova, Qairawin and Tunis, viz..
that they did not originally have arcades on three

ides of the salm, we cannot be sure that the
1 Azhar Mosque had any either. But if it
did have lateral riwigs there is no reason why
they should not have been like the present ones
except for the arcades next the sakn which could
not have been keel-arched at that date. There was
no riwdg on the north-western side.

Weactually know what the original eresting was
like, thanks to Dr. Kessler, who noticed that a
picee of it still exists, incorporated in the north-
enstern parapet. It bears the closest resemblance
to that of the Mosque of al-Djuyishi, 438 H.
(1085).




